y
'~ DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

78" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD)
3™ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
BAGHDAD, 12
APQ AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 1 Jul 04

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION — FINAL (C)/SSI — 0132-04-CID258-80198-
[6F8A/SY2E76 X1 ’@'LE

DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

1. 3 OCTOBER 2003/ 1500 HRS - 29 OCT 200/2359 HRS; TIER 1, HARD SITE,
BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY, ABU GHRAIB, IZ

DATE/TIME REPORTED: 28 May 2004, 1000 HRS

b3<-Ubo-1, oo,
INVESTIGATED BY: SA
SA p§c- ¢ 03~

b3IC-
SUBJECT: 1. Qumumii—

TITAN CORPORATION, FAIRFAX, VA; AKA: (SN (FO 6_q;leus SODOMY]
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] b¥- Grb"

byt bl , bo-
sA QI

-l:

2. (UNKNOWN); F; CT; (NF!) [FORCIBLE SODOMY] [CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

bb-Y 4, b6
VICTIM: 1. (TRIBAL NAME: *clv ISN&

@P CAPTURED 15 SEP 03; M; 1Z (NFI); AKA: — [FORCIBLE SODOMY] [CRUELTY
AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY] bic-y b6-Y

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:
(ROI) 0003-04-

On 28 May 04, during an administrative review of Report Of Investigation
CID149-83130, it was determined that on 18 Jan 04, Mr* Detainee Number
@ 52ghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib, IZ (BCCF), alleged Mr (RN H,bed

forcibly sodomized Masterﬁ_\ﬂhlle Maste! was detained at BCCF.
“‘ql - __q

<
Investigation did not develop sufficient evidence to prove or disprove h‘?l“allegation that
he observed Mr{JlIIB forcibly sodomize Maste while an unidentified female soldier
exposed photographs of the incident. Master:ner-were both released from
custody prior to the initiation of this investigation and efforts to locate them were unsuccessful.
The delay in the initiation of this investigation negated the potential value of any physical
evidence. Investigation did not diminish the mtegnty or credibility of Mr¢illlllRzllegation.

A, b6-Y

000000 %

e bl LD
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0132-04-CID259-80198
STATUTES:

Article 125, UCMJ: Forcible Sodomy

Article 81, UCMJ: Conspiracy
Article 93, UCMJ. Cruelty and Maltreatment

18 USC 371:. Conspiracy
18 USC 2241: Aggravated Sexual Abuse
EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION:

Attached:

-1, 061
1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA 28 4. detgjlli
04-ClD149-83130: coordination with SA G SA Mr

jlew of RO} O 3
COL r
SR s \@GEN. -1d CPTEEER, <vicw of manning roster for 372" Miitary

Police Company; review of Combined Joint Special Operations Task Force — Arabian Peninsula
(CJSOTF-AP) Detainee Database; review of medical screening logs; and review of personnel!
roster for Joint Interrogation Debriefing Center (JDIC).

2. Sworn Statement of ﬁrw 18 Jan 04.
b3, o
‘alleged he witnessed Mr

3. English translation of Exhibit 2, 18 Jan 04, wherein Mr
h_m‘f‘orcibly sodomize a juvenile detainee.
]

4. Unit Manning Roster, received on 29 May 04, of 372" Military Police Company.

lgic,—vtlbb-ll ﬁ
5. AIR of SA Prisoner Interview/Interrogation Team (PIT), BCCF, 31

May 04, detailing receipt of Requelsi f%r Assistance from this office and coordination with SPC
and MSG o372 4 LeT.
o -

bac-y  bl-H
6. Detainee Record of M

7. Detainee Record of Maste 31 May 04.

8. JIDC Task Organization Chart, received on 2 Jun 04.
Not Attached:

-4 (oY _
9. Interrogation Reports of Mr“ 31 May 04.

The originals of Exhibits 1, 4, and 5 are forwarded with USACRC copy of this report. The
originals of Exhibits 2 and 3 are maintained in the files of PIT, BCCF, Abu Ghraib. 1Z. The
originals of Exhibits 6, 7, and 9 are maintained in the files of the JIDC, BCCF, Abu Ghraib. |1Z.
The original of Exhibits 8 is maintained in the files of Magistrate Cell, BCCF, Abu Ghraib. 1Z.

0QaoGEL2
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- 0132-04-CiD259-80198

STATUS: This is a Final (C) Report. This investigation is terminated in accordance with CIDR
195-1, Chapter 4-17 (a)(6), the Special Agent in Charge determined further of the investigation
would be of little or no value. Remaining Leads: interview Mr Gl !nterview Master

Interview Mr? bic-Y be-y
bICY o~y bi-5,66-5
Report Prepared By:

Report Approved By:

‘l‘be"{, b)“

Gre | oo~

Special Agent,

Special Agent in Charge

Distribution:

1-DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6™ Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original)
1-Thru: CDR, 22" MP BN (CID), APO AE 09342
Thru: CDR, 3™ MP Group (CID)
To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
1-PMO, MNF-I (e-mail only)
1-CID LNO, MNF-{, APO AE 09335 (e-mail only)

1-SJA, Il Corps (ATTN: CPT
1-File

b3c-3 b6 =3

VP4 L L 5.3

DOD-DOACID000296



AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0132-04-CID259-80198

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 2

About 1000, 28 May 04, an administrative review of 2ﬁ0¥% %Evestigation (ROI) 0003-04-
CID149-83130, determined that on 18 Jan 04, Mr ' Detainee Number _

Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghnab, IZ (BCCF), alleged Mr (NN} ¢ -+ ,,H"f
forcibly sodomized an unknown juvenile detainee at BCCF.

A S | b3c-l,bb-1, bo—~
About 2150, 28 May 04, SA (P coordinated with SA , Prisoner
[nterview and Interrogation Team (PIT), BCCF, who stated he conducted a search

of the recorgds _
maintained at BCCF, which disclosed the victim for this investigation was Master w 4

WP (Triba! Name: SHNR, Intcrmment Serial Number (ISN) Il Masterb}ey oY
S v as detained on 15 Sep 03 for Simple Assault and was released to the Ministry of

Justice (MOJ).

b1, bo- | %-{I bb~/
About 1200, 29 May 04, SA S coordinated with SA Criminal Intelligence

Coordinator (CIC), 22" Military Police Battalion (CID), Baghdad, 1Z, who stated the 372™
Military Police Company conducted guard duty on Tier 1, BCCF, during the time frame of the

incident.

Y-, bo
About 1530, 31 May 04, SA I reviewed the manning roster of the 372" Military Police
Company for the time frame of the incident. The review disclosed nine female personnel were
assigned to the unit. (See Manning Roster for details)

lorC-(, bl -
About 0945, 2 Jun 04, SA SN conducted 2 search of the Combined Joint Special Operations
Task Force-Arabian Peninsula (CJSOTF) Detainee Database, which disclosed no information

which pertained to Master (R or MU 03~y 06-Y

- - [ -
About 1100, 7 Jun 04, SA% reviewed the Medical Screening Logs from 0003-04-
CID149-83130, which disclosed MasteeraS not treated by the medical personnel at
BCCF between 1 Sep and 29 Oct 03. 916

- l
About 1330, 7 Jun 04, Sm reviewed the Joint Interrogation Debriefing Center (JIDC)
Task Organization Chart, which disclosed no one named ‘WY was employed with the -
JIDC during the time frame of the incident. (See Task Organization Chart for details)

b, 6] b;cziﬁ
About 1425, 7 Jun 04, SA coordinated with Mr . Operations Manager,

Titan Corporation, Baghdad, 1Z, who stated Titan Corporation has never employed anyone

named M who worked at BCCF.
- l oy -
C-1, 06~ bgc-3,b6-3
About 1630, 8 Jun 04, Sgbcoordinated with COL*

MOJ, who stated detainees were not released to MOJ. SENINEEP stated MOJ maintained no
bt b L3<-3,66-3
Idd ~ 2 1 ¥

78" MP Detachment (Forward) (CID)
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

SA
Special Agent,

Signz a/ Date: Exhibit:
e -1 b6 -1 28 Jun 04 \
CID Form 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE BT P IR
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0132-04-CID2595-80198

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 2 of 2

records of where detainees went after their release, as the capturing unit or detention facility
maintained all documentation for the detainees. COMstated he was unable to provide
any information pertinent to this investigation. (ob=3

e+, b bic-Y4 Hb-4 |
About 1400, 12 Jun 04, SA SN coordinated with Mr & Prisons Départment.

MOJ, who stated he conducted a search | rds for any infi 1 ich pertained to
Master GHNEEER and Mr WP, Mr state r as no longer in the
prison system. Mr UMW further stated since Mr as apprehended under military
operations, he did not enter into the control of MOJ.

bc-(, o~ | -1 b~
About 1500, 22 Jun 04, SA received an electronic message from SA *
Assistant Operations Officer, 2nd Military Police Battalion, Baghdad, IZ, which reflected a
review of this investigation and ROI 0003-04-CID149-83130 by the United States Army

Criminal Invisti' ﬁﬁ'oi Command, 6010 6" Street, Fort Belvoir, VA, (USACIDC) revealed that

the name ’ was an alias of Mr W Titan
- { *

Corporation, Fairfax, VA.

lACc~(, o~/ -3 o~ .
About 1510, 28 Jun 04, SA h briefed CPT ' Tnal Counsel, III

Wf the Staff Judge Advocate, Baghdad, IZ, on all aspects of this investigation. CPT

opined insufficient evidence existed to prove or disprove Mr N
bicy, oY

allegations.///LAST ENTRY///

SA
Special Agent,

78" MP Detachment (Forward) (CID)
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

bé Date: Exhibit:
b‘{(-f’ -/ 28 Jun 04

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE BN 1 IV RVRURUE

Signature:

CID Form 94
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0132-04-CID259-80198

o=
TRANSLATION OF STATENMENT PROVIDED BY Detainec
% 1300 1S JAN 04
Y ve-

“In the name of God. I swear to God that eversthine I withessed evervthing | am talking
about. | am not saving this to gamn any matenat tnng. and I was net pressurad to do this
by any forces. First. | am going to talk only about vwwhat happened e me m Abu Ghraib
Jail. I will not talk about what happened when | was in jail before. because they did not
ask me about that. but 1t was very bad.

}. Thev stripped me of all my clothes. even myv underwear. Theyv gave me woman s
underwear. that was rose color with tlowers in 1t and they put the bag over my face. One
of them whispered in my ear. “todayv I am going to fuck vou™. and he said this in Arabic.

Whoever was with me experienced the same tgu*ioii ihat's what the American soldiers

= did. and they had a translator with them. named' and a female soldier. who's
skin was olive colored and this was on October 3 or 4, EWS or 4 in the
afternoon. When they took me to the cell, the translator came with an
American seldier and his rank was sergeant (I believe). And he called told me “faggot”
because I was wearing the woman's underwear. and myv answer was “no’. Then he told
me “why are vou wearing this underwear™. then | told them “because vou make me wear
117, The transfer from Camp B to the Isolation was full of beatings. but the bags were
over our heads, so we couldn't see their faces. And thev forced me to wear this
underwear al] the ume. for 31 davs. And most of the davs | was wearing nothing else.

 preH?

2. ] faced more harsh punishment from Yl He cuffed my hands with irons behind
my back to the metal of the window, to the point my feet were oft the ground and [ was
hanging there. for about 3 hours just because | esked about the time, because I wanted 1o
prav. And then they took all my clothes and he ook the female underwear and he put 1t
over my head. After he released me from the window, he tied me to my bed unul before
dawn. He took me to the shower room. Afier he took me 1o the shower room, he brought
me to my room again. He prohibited me from eating food that night. even though | was
fastung that da}f.w and the other two soldiers were taking pictures of every thing
they did to me. I don’t know 1f they took a picture of me because they beat me so bad |
lost consciousness after an hour or so. _

3. Thev didn’t give us food for a whole day and a mght. while we were fasting for
Ramadan. And the food was only one package of emergency food.

Now | am talking about what | saw:

| Thev brought tuee prisoners completely raked and they tied them together with cutts
and they stuck one to another | saw the American soidiers hnting them with a fooibal]
21d they were taking pictures. | Sﬂ‘t\'WIQLRJCthTg one of the prisoners right in hs
Fee very hard when he refused to take off his underwear and 1 heara them begging tor
help. And also the Americansoldiers wld to do ke homoesexuals (fuckingy. And there
was one of the Amencan soldiers they called Sergeant (hlack skinY there was 710 8

----- —- saldiersthere alsn Also female soldiers were taking pictures and that was in the first day

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
L AW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE EXHIBIT . <

Ju“‘“;—-‘ﬁ__’o )
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0132-04-CID259-80198

bit-g, bb-d
TRANSLATION OF STATEMENT PROVIDED B\'*Delaime
q. 1300 1S JAN 04 (Continued)
b'-‘l-C‘ql 5"“"‘

of Ramadan. And thev repeated the same thing the second dayv of Ramadan. And the)
were ordering them to craw] while they were cufted toeether naked
b‘J-C-B',,%-S’

2. I saw the translator D tucking a kid. his age would be about 13 - 18 years.

The kid was hurting very bad and thev covered all the doors with sheets. Then when Ib:)c. -s',bé'bj
We screaming | climbed the door because on top it wasn’'t coverad and I saw (W

"who was wearing the militany uniform putting his dick in the little kid s ass. |

couldn 't see the face of the kid becayse hjs facgsvasn't in front of the door. And the
temale soldier was taking pictures. w think he is Egvptian because of his
accent. and he was not skinny or short. and he acted like a homosexual (gayv). And that
was in cell 23 as best as [ remember.

5. In the cell that is almost under it. on the North side, and I was right across trom 1t on

the other side. Thev put the sheeli ﬁgﬁﬁ El_blht“ doors. MR 2nd his helper they cufted

one prisoner in Room =1, named » he was [raqi citizen. They tied him to the bed
biiﬁtri\w*ere inserted the phosphoric light in his ass and he was velling for God's help.
sed to get hit and punished a lot because | heard him screaming and they
prohibited us from standing near the door when theyv do that. That was Ramadan, around
|2 midnight approximately when [ saw them putting the stick in his ass. The female
soldier was taking pictures.

—— E LA

4 1 saw more than once men standing on a water bucket that was upside down and they
were totally naked. And carrving chairs over their heads standing under the fan of the
hallway behind the wooden partition and also in the shower.

Not one night for all the time I was there passed without me seeing. hearing or teeling
what was happening to me

And | am repeating the oath / I swear on Allah almighty on the truth of what I said. Allah
1S MV wWitness.” -

TRANSLATED BY'ge 1 b/ , bon VERIFIED BY: B¢ 1,b6-1,

AT A
Translator. Category Il Translator. Category 1]
Titan Corporation Titan Corporation

Assigned 10
Prisoner Interview Interrocatuon Team (PITyCID W Dk

Ti‘: g1 * ' - _ - - .
AMilitary Police Banalion (CIDYABNHEFWD

Jo
3% Nilitary Police Group (CID). USACIDC
Abu Gloatk Prison Complex ¢t ABPCH
Abu Ghraib. Iraa APO AE 09353
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE EXHIBIT 3
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Referred to:

U.S. ARMY HUMAN

RESOURCES COMMAND
ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7865
200 STOVALL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404

MR. THOM JONES

thom.jones@hoffman.army.mil
(703) 325-4053

DOD-DOACID000301



0132-04-C1D2538-80198

AGENT’S INXDERSTII}SI?;ELON REPORT | *°¢ NUMBER. 0045-04-CID789
T PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

DETAILS

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 30 May 04, this office received a Category | Request For .
Assistance (RFA) (0132-04-CID259-80198) from the 78th Military Police (MP) Detachment (DET)

(CID), Baghdad International Airpoﬁ%ﬁ“Baghdad, Iraq, which requested information pertaining
to possible abuse of Detalnee National Detainee Reporting System (NDRS)

numw and Detainec R \ational Identification Number W ;- oY

-3 -

-
At 0800, 31 May 04, SM coordinated with SPC ,
Magistrates Cell, Bag Q*rral Confinement Facility (BCCF), Baghdad, Iraq to obtain the prison

records of Detainee nd GBR The record of Detainee wggntly at Combined

Joint Task Force-7 (CJTF-7). There was no record on file for Detainee as he was an lraqi
criminal.

-3 ,06°3

{06~/
At 0830, 31 May 04, SAU& coordinated with MSG » Joint
Interrogation and Debriefing Cen%@z/, BCCF, Baghdad, iraq. MSG{lllll#rovided the related
interrogation reports for Detainee See reports for details). MSG (lll®stated there were no
interrogation reports for Detainec (W as he was never on Military Intelligence (M!) hold.

A 3,b6 -3
At 0900, 31 May 04, SA%mordinated with MSC?EWho provided a copy of the JIDC
Task Organization chart, which listed the civilian interpreters MI utilized for their interrogations (See

JIDC task organization chart for details).

AGENTS COMMENT: Unable to locate a list of prison guards on duty during the shift fqr the
requested time fWght shift prison guards; CPL Charles A. GRANER, %d
L. FREDERICK, . SPC Megap.M UHL, Y. SGT Javal S. DAVIS,

and SPC Sabrina D. HARMAN,%, all members of 372nd MP CO, are all

currently subjects in Report of Investigation (ROI) (0003-04-CID149-83130). The records this unit
kept were very poor.

AGENTS COMMENT: Canvass interviews were not conducted due to the extremely poor record
keeping of the previous unit, unable to determine who was in the Hard-site during the time in
question and due to the fact that almost 1500 Detainees have been released in the past weeks.

AGENTS COMMENT: Unable to locate any kind of listing for juvenile detainees assigned to cells
20-25. A check of the Bio-Automated Toolset (BATS) for juveniles related there were five juveniles
assigned to Tier 1, none of which were the Detainec{I® |t was unknown which cell, only that
they were juveniles. It was unknown if they were in Tier 1 during that time frame. Detainee ——
has been released from the BCCF.

Status: Your RFA has been completed in the attached enclosures. No further investigative activity
s anticipated by this office.
(I e i ILAS T ENTRY T T ]

TYPE AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBEF’:b , b} ORGANIZATION
SA L~ ok~ PRISONER INTERRQGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID)
Baghdad Correctional Confinement Facility. Abu Ghruyeb 09342
} — - A -
SIGNATURE DATE EXHIBIT ~
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY . -
J U Udwad
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Referred to:

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND

7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD
ATTN: CCJ6-DM

MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
FLORIDA 33621-5101

MS. JACQUELINE SCOTT

scotti(@centcom.smil.mil
(813) 827-5341/2830

DOD-DOACID000303



UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DATE: 29 MAY 2004

FROM: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)

TO DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, 22" MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD)
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
CDR, 78™ MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)
MNF-1, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS
PROVOST MARSHAL, 1°T ARMORED DIVISION

PROVOST MARSHAL, CJTEF-7
LNO CID, CJTF-7 (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION)

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -INITIAL/SSI - 0132-04-CID259-80198-
/6F8A/5Y2E/6X1

iii-wlmk4

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 3 OCTOBER 2003/ 1500 HRS - 18 JAN 2004/1300 HRS;
ABU GHRIABR PRISON COMPLEX (AGPC), ABU GHRIAB, 172

DRAFTER : SA
RELEASER: SA

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 28 MAY 2004, 1000 HRS

H-?c-ti(oe-! I b o—

3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA ;. SA
, SAW

RY { “,( "f,lﬂa

| &6
4. SUBJECT: 1. CIV; M; (NFI),; [FORCIBLE
SODOMY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

T

C~

2. (UNKNOWN) ; F; CT; (NFI) [FORCIBLE SODOMY]
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

hchlb(at/ ...
5., VICTIM: : . CIV;

ISN_ CAPTURED 15 SEP 03; M; IZ (NFI);

[FORCIBLE SODOMY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

&. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR FRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE

INVESTIGATION.
THIS TS AN “OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM” INVZSTIGAT-ON.

ON 28 MAY 04, DURING AN ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF REPORT OF
INVESTIGATION (ROI) 0003-04-CIDi49-82130, IT WAS DETERMINED

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY JUuu. .2l
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UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
AL ooy

THAT ON 18 JAN 04, MR * DETAINEE NUMBER
—, AW&E PRISON COMPLEX, ABU GHRI AGPC) ,
ALLEGED MR FORCIBLY SODOMIZED MASTER w WHILE
Wms DETAINED AT AGPC.

‘ b3 5, 065~
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED MR GHNS, WHILE ORKING

AS A TRANSLATOR AT AGPC, ANALLY SODOMIZED MASTER
WHILE AN UNIDENTIFIED FEMALE SOLDIER EXPOSED PHOTOGRAPHS OF

THE INCIDENT.
GOING TO LOCATE, FULLY IDENTIFY, AND
*SMASTER M AND THE UNKNOWN

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

EFFORTS ARE
INTERVIEW MR
FEMALE SOLDIER.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 1UL - n
\J W w |..: £
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UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DATE: 1 JUL 2004

FROM: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)

TO DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, 22" MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD)
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
CDR, 78'™ MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNC-I
ILLNO CID, MNC-I (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION)

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -3 STATUS/SSI - 0132-04-CID259-80198-

/6F8A/S5Y2E/6X1
o3}C1, bb~!

DRAFTER : SA
RELEASER: SA
1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

1. 3 OCTOBER 2003/ 1500 HRS - 29 OCT 2004/2359 HRS;
TIER 1, HARD SITE, BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY,

ABU GHRAILRB, 1%

]

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 28 MAY 2004, 1000 HRS

b

3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA

m: SA
F T 5 -

4. SUBJECT: 1.

MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

2 . (UNKNOWN) ; F; CT; (NFI) [FORCIBLE SODOMY] _
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

Y b -
[CORRECTED] (TRIBAL NAME: “

' CI1V; IsN oY C~PTURED 15

SEP 03; M; IZ (NFI); AKA: @ [FORCIBLE SODOMY] [CRUELTY
AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

5. VI

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TC THE COMFLETION OF THE
INVESTIGATION.

3% STATUS:

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY JUy ool

DOD-DOACID000306



- |
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

THIS STATUS REPORT WAS GENERATED TO CORRECT MASTER

NAME, ISN, AND DATE OF BIRTH; CHANGE THE TIME FRAME OF THE
INCIDENT; AND TO FULLY IDENTIFY THE INCIDENT LOCATION.

ON 30 JUN 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED REQUEST FOR CORRECTION
0312-04-CID001, FROM THE UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL

INVESTIGATION COMMAND, 6010 6" STREET, FORT aE%yaéﬁ¢/VA
22060-5506 (USACIDC), WHICH REQUESTED MASTER NAME

BE CHANGED AS REFLECTED ABOVE; THE END DATEIEEHﬁEEuINCIDENT
TO BE CHANGED TO 23 OCT 03, THE DATE MASTER AS

TRANSFERRED FROM BCCF; AND THE INCIDENT LOCATION BE CHANGED
TO REFLECT THE LOCATION WITHIN BCCE.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

2D STATUS::

THIS STATUS REPORT WA
IDENTIFICATION OF MR

E%TED TO CORRECT THE

DURING AN ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF THIS FILE BY THE UNITED
STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), 6010

6" STREET, FORT LVOIR, VA 22060-5506, IT WAS DETE%?INED
THAT THE NAME M WAS AN ALIAS OF MR giisimiiis

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

INITIAL REPORT:

THIS IS AN “OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM” INVESTIGATION.

ON 28 MAY 04, DURING AN ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF REPORT OF

INVESTIGATION (ROI) 0003-Q4-CID149-83130, IT WAS DETERMINED _
w 18 JAN 04, MR M DETAINEE NUMBER
BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY, ABU GHRIAB,
bwm  ALLEGED MR G FORCIBLY SODOMIZED MASTER 4B

WHILE MASTER q WAS DETAINED AT BCCF.
oY o

CY b6~ Y
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED MRW WHILE WO

N
AS A TRANSLATOR AT BCCF, ANALLY SODOMIZED MASTER ¥
WHILE AN UNIDENTIFIED FEMALE SOLDIER EXPOSED PHOTOGRAPHS OF

THE INCIDENT.

LLY IDENTIFY, AND

EFFORTS ARE ON GOING TO LOCATE,
. AND THE UNKNOWN

INTERVIEW MR G MASTER
CEMALE SOLDIER.

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY o e
' I w o b

‘s

DOD-DOACID000307



- .'g
-
s -

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY o .
Vv v =
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DATE: 23 JUN 2304

FROM: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD}

TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, 22 MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
CDR, 78™ MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS
PROVOST MARSHAL, 1°T ARMORED DIVISION

PROVOST MARSHAL, CJTE-7
LNO CID, CJTEF-7 (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION)]

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -2"¢ STATUS/SSI - 0132-04-CID259-80198-
/OFBA/S5Y2E/6X1

HC.*-\ L be"}

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 3 OCTOBER 2003/ 1500 HRS - 18 JAN 2004/1300 HRS;
BAGHDAD CORRECTIONAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY, ABU GHRIAB, 1IZ

DRAFTER : SA
RELEASER: SA

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 28 MAY 2004, 1000 ERS

L -(, be-l, b
3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA SA

‘l.......Ezl.!;!-.....lllﬁ SA U
OFC-{ 1 b

C - -
SUBJECT: . [CORRECTED] %

- M; CIV; — TITAN CORPORATION,

FAIRFAX, VA; AKA: (P (FORCIBLE SODOMY) [CRUELTY
AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

2 . (UNKNOWN) ; F; CT; (NEFI) [FORCIBLE SODOMY ] -~
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY]

Cq.-

5. VICTIM: CIV;

IS — CAPTURED 15 SEP 03; M; IZ (NFI);

[ FORCIBLE SODOMY] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] [CONSPIRACY)

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THZ INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT
AN ALLEGRTION OR PRIZLINMINARY INVESTIGATION

~F PCETAR T TUD ~AAMIT ST TAM AT TUT
e s - oo - e e e

. N y F I | N - . .
- ¥ e - - — S i o — L . S o et " — il — ] -

UNCLASSIHIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY i ,
) v o J
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20 STATUS:

THIS STATUS REPORT WAW}ED 170 CORRECT THE

IDENTIFICATION OF MR

DURING AN ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF THIS FILE BY THE UNITED
STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), 6010
6™ STREET, FORT BELVOIR, VA 22060-5506, IT WAS DETERMINED

THAT THE NAME q WAS AN ALIAS OF MR WS
o3IC-H (06" LI ooV

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

INITIAL REPORT:

THIS IS AN “OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM” INVESTIGATION.

ON 28 MAY 04, DURING AN ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF REPORT OF

INVESTIGATION (ROI) 0003-04-= 49-83130, IT WAS DETERMINED
HAT, ON 18 JAN 04, MR % DETAINEE NUMBER

' BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY, ABU GHRIBB, . . .
IZ (BCCF), ALLEGED MR Wi FORCIBLY SODOMIZED MASTER ‘

WHILE MASTER m WAS DETAINED AT BCCE.
b!"{ca'q b3c-4, , 5,
PRELIMINARY INVESTICGATION REVEALED MM WHILE WORKiNq‘

AS A TRANSLATOR AT BCCEF, ANALLY SODOMIZED MASTER
WHILE AN UNIDENTIFIED FEMALE SOLDIER EXPOSED PHOTOGRAPHS OF

THE INCTIDENT.

b

FEFFORTS ARE ON GOING TO LOCATE, FULLY IDENTIEFY, AND
INTERVIEW MR GNP, MASTER m, AND ThHE UNKNOWN
-Y 10l -

FEMALE SOLDIER.
INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 6300-8-Z
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF

PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM RARUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCCRDANCE WITH CHAPTER 2, AR 25-50.

p

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY IITIVL
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D | scoo: oveer )
S SRR 0132-0a-CID295-80198 K

VICTIM/ ¢ Ler ASSIGNED TO: 'g
Master WP -, o

Ton e — e sl s T e eg—— il T T T mm ol e S P R S, D N ST S S SS—— - - de oy mm - 1

e w1 -y L
r_'“ . Sngpliaelagr m— -
r r

ify, and interview unknown female soldier

bIC Y, b4

28 May 04

| 28 May 04
28 May 04 Determine identity of female soldiers working at AGPC during incident

28 May 04 Canvass detainees at AGPC who were at AGPC during incident # .
28 May 04 Coordinate with Ministry of Justice for location of Maste __1

28 May 04 Coordinate with SJA
28 May 04 :

)

o0
ii
-

-
o

28 May 04 Canvass interview puards 1. N
28 May 04 Locate and re-interview Mr o obtain further information

_ e e— e

s MISGEELANEQUS:ACTIVITY. -5 | o o _onn o
COMPLETED ACTION COMPLETED
FINAL EVIDENCE REVIEW

A
- I

-

.,
e,

ACTION _
INITIAL CIC REVIEW
INITIAL SRO REVIEW
FINAL CIC REVIEW
FINAL SRO REVIEW
... GONTACTSIPHONENUMBERS: " .~ .. INVESTIGATIVE STANDARDS

PHONE NUMBER VICTIMS INTERVIEWED 24 hours
1 D : __ EYE WITNESSES 24 hours
fMs] ﬁnjr/:Wn (,@"/‘5 3¢0- NTERVIEWED

. R |
.
.
-
-
.
o T
[ + -
. -+
- ]
: C
I =
- LY
T
: .
d .+ -'
L5
i LI b
- =)
- !
El ! H
- - -
'!"t 5 .
. -*
L B | v
-
Jadm . .
- a1 *1
-
- - ﬂ} * -1
.
4.‘ "
L T
+
‘J —l. 1]
e
[ N
L
.
.
’
.
-
.
" o
+
oo
L |
1"
- '
d -
.
L )
. -
.1
'L
" &
.
.
.
L]
"
.

b3IC-3,6-3 G3C-3 b3 EVIDENCE DEPOSITED 1 duty day
LAB REQUESTS 5 duty days
RFA'S SENT OUT 5 duty days
i MEANINGFUL INV ACTIVITY 10 duty days
. _ _ RFA FOLLOW UP 16 duty days
i | KNOWN SUBJ FINALS 15 duty days
| UNFOUNDED FINALS 15 duty days
) UNKNOWN SUBJ FINALS 30 cal days
| . L ACTION TAKEN 30 cal days
VPRI ZA USE QU o
LMo =k R M DEASZITHAL 01

DOD-DOACID000311



. v 0132-04-CID259-80198

SEQUENCE NUMBER
0045-04-CID789-

TSSO S !
|
ASSIGNED T A [
D B SA&
R L TS | w_‘r.."":;'r *:-;1 e - ;

[T ey, o —— ——— T E— —

:l-ﬂ'l"!.u' -y -
L

..... * 4
, . "I - . A = . ‘.-.-.1...”'.._ . .
e it n i AN RN ARSIV, ISR NSET

r’-- ' - -

Obtain prison records 0

— Obtain prison records of
';'ﬂjl' -
— Interrogation reports of

Err
Interrogation reports of

e ——— T — - - -
L]

L.
n
—
O
-
o)
-
L8
=
O
7
=
-
O
2
O
-
A
(D
Q.
Q)
n
0o
®,
2,
T

B ————

Ll

L
-
r [
L]
L
-~

"'||‘.r.':""‘l
2 v

o

o o . PNISCELEANEOUS ACTIVITYS: S e
ACTIO COMPLETED COMPLETED
Obain WP Repor — O

NCIC entry on stolen prop

=gl

——

VICTIMS INTERVIEWED
EYE WITNESSES INTERVIEWED 24 hours

L L EVIDENCE DEPOSITED 1 duty day
1 LAB REQUESTS S duty days
N : RFA'S SENT OUT 5 duty days
MEANINGFUL INV ACTIVITY 10 duty days
e - RFA FOLLOW UP 15 duty days
'KNOWN SUBJ FINALS 15 duty days
L - _ O D e . BED FINALS 15 duty days
JR UFT 7 l %m?um FINALS 30 cal days
L AW ENFORCFEMFENACTRNTRNEN 0caldays
. A
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control Number
(CID Ragulation 195-1) 0132-04-CID259-80198
1000, 28 May 04 BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: During an adminlistrative
T review of Report of Investigation (ROI) 0003-04-
1 bac-(be-! CID149-83130, it was determined that on 18 Jan 04, Mr
, Detainee Number GNP, Abu Ghriab
Prison Complex, Abu Ghriab, IZ (AGPC), alleged Mr
K-S, bk forcibly sodomized an unknown juvenlle detainee
at AGPC. -
1850, 28 May 04 Assembled case file. Drafted initial report.
FET Pl b, b~
2150, 28 May 04 Coordinated with SA , AGPC, who stated he

*W A - conducted a search of the records maintained at AGPC,
- l -'

which disclosed the possible victim for this -, b6
investigatlion was named d
Uy SN Date of Birth N, Captured

on 15 Sep 03 for simple assault and released on an
unknown date to the Iraqi Ministry of Justice. SA
YW could provide no further information, which
pertained to Master —_b;'c-q,bé-t/

0930, 29 May 04 Added Master% information to 1initial

? report. Updated IP. File to SAC for Review.
I~y ~f . :

29 mAYOM

‘o?C"'tbe' {

b4 NRY 04

ba“'" b&"' |

26 fr 0

Ib| '-}!-l !!"’

27 mAY oM
U

o3c~1, b6~ |

24 [Py 0

IC- (o~ |

! NG~ )

272 A THE A RN » AN .
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIV E EXH e &
CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED- $Qﬁ—

1 Oct 80
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—_— - = _ - o -
AGENT’S ACTIVITY SUMMARY Coatrol Number 7 TV -80198
CID Regulation 195-1 .
TIME, DATE, AND AGENT ___SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY -

29 Y04 Sect A 1o TR 3063
L 4 |

U-t"- - | D(D'_'l
AN
\‘\
\'\.
\\
N\
| \‘
| |
| -
l I
|
‘\\
| N
N\,
H \
) - | o o o \___l
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY | i 4
PAGE -+
CID FORM 28 O TAWENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE EZXHIB'IT o
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&7 |
AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMAR CONTROL NUMBER
(CID Regulation 195-1) _

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF EINVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY
1200, 29 May 04 Coordinated with SA GNP, Criminal Intelligence
— Coordinator, 22" MP BN, (DNVT S50-p .ho stated the
@4@4,6&*! 372mjwﬁlitary Police Company conducted guard duties on

GPC, during the time frame of the incident.

Tie
SA w‘s'tated he would forward a copy of the unit
manning rosters for Oct-Nov 03 via email to this

office.
1400, 29 May 04 Rec’vd listing of 372" Military Police Company unit
roster and the 800 MP BDE Roster from SA SR .0¥<, bo-f
oI -l (bbb Roster for 800" MP BDE indicates the document was 32
pages in length, but only 26 pages contained
information.
=1 1500, 31 May 04 Rec’vd printout of email from SAW to SAbw [
e dated 28 May 04, wherein SA Wl stated cells in
b'i-‘-*'lb@'l Abu Ghriab are numbered sequentially and ce -Jlbé-/
through 50 are located in Teir 1A. SA llllﬁﬁ%"
searched for rosters of detainees and also checked
lwith CPA, 391°° MP BN, MI BN, and MAG Cell, which met
wlth negative results. SA w'was able to
| discover the names of six juvenlles who were detained
lon Teir 1A, but was unable to determine when they were
| detained or what cell they were detained in. The
| current location for these juveniles was unknown.
(See emall for details)
1530, 31 May 04 Reviewed listing of soldiers assigned to 372" Military
L l Police Company provided by SA emll®. The review
b?&-“&xrl disclosed nine female soldiers, two of which were
previously listed as subjects under ROI 0003-04-
;CID146—83130, SPC ENGLAND and SPC HARMAN. (See AIR
for details)
l hasa b
1300, 1 Jun 04 Rec’vd Info Report from SA BCCF, and posted to_
4 case file. Pending receipt of hard copy
b3c-1, bo~] | documentation.
1920, 1 Jun 04 | Coordinated with SA w {dho stated he would attempt

to provide hard coopy documentation tomorrow.

b3c-1 bbb~/
0945, 2 Jun 04 Conducted search of the CJIJSOFT-AP Detainee Database,

U | which dliﬁ_ﬁﬁiﬁ Fo inforﬁﬁi:'_on&v&mich pertained to
bq&*'(b&/ Master or Mr J However, thilis qaoes not
mean they were not apprehended by CJIJSOFT-AP, as

numerous entries in the database were listed as
| “"Iraqgax,” “Iraglr x 11," ect.

|

|

lac~—t; bb - - 0
1600, 2 Jun 04 | Rec’ vd harBOREFICIA LN f<E BRE}FL from Sﬁ‘*anq { o
R, bb-| | posted LAW ESNFCREEMENT 86 nfo Report for details)

:
CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED % 5
1 Oct 80 ?

DOD-DOACID000315



TIME, DATE, AND AGENT

1100, 7 Jun 04
b

1—‘-"1 N

1300, 7 Jun 04

.
b3IC-t O~

1330, 7 Jun 04

L3c-( b6~

1425, 7 Jun 04

’0‘10‘ { 1(06'- (

1100, 8 Jun 04

b?’c"'t b6~

163C, 8 Jun 04

bt bb-

1130, 9 Jun 04

LD?}C"";LOEY"

AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY CONTROL NUMBER ‘ -
(CID Regulation 195-1)

[ =

_—

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY

Reviewed Medical Screening LOQWOB-O‘Q—CIDMS)—
83130, which disclosed Master was not
treated by the medical personnel at Abu Ghraib between
1 Sep 03 and 29 Oct 03.

. . b3~ '
Coordinated with SA % PIT, BCCF, who stated he

stated he would forward
t to this
‘grovided the

Egyptian linguist. SA
the information pertaining to his sub
office to determine if possible Mr
wrong name 1n his allegations.

Reviewed personnel roster , fr JIDC, BCCF, which
reflected no one named ‘W' worked as a
linguist with JIDC during the time frame of the
incident.

Coordinated with Mr W, Operations Manager,
lTitan CorporatiﬁaE iﬁﬁiftated Titan has never emplovyed

anyone named ° ‘" who worked at BCCFE.

Sent an emalil to Mr POC for MOJ,
which requested he provide C/A with any :LW
regarding the current location of Master and
‘Mr Wt'

%
Coordinated with COL )

Ministry of Justice, who stated detainees were not
released to MOJ. COL WP stated MOJ maintained no
records of where detainees went after thelr release as
the capturing unit or the detention facllity

jntained all documentation for the detainees. COL
bWbcould provide no information pertinent to this

investigation.

Di ssed ,with SAC. C/A will not travel to area where
Mr ] '%as detained to canvass and attempt to locate
Mr Q. Awaiting information from Abu Ghraib

| regarding Egyptian subject of forcible sodomy 1n
investigation ongolng there. Wi1ll attempt to

| coordinate with Major Crime Unit (MCU) to locate

Master m
bq‘c.‘q‘ - . &_3 |
Attempted to contact MA&, 32" MP BDE, in order

to obtain contact information for MCU. was informed
MAJ G “as rot in the cffice, but his direct number

53 9—*
0 LAC- b3S

3,063
Coordinated with LTC% MOJ, who provided the
following pBOROKECIARSHE Ofgry the MOJ Prisons

DepartmebhAW ENFORCEMEN

'\ A

.-
h_ »

had an 1nvestigation si%}io this case 1nvolving an.

PREVIQUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED ”

‘HJ#
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUﬁMARY CONTROL NUMBER
(CID Regulation 195-1)

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY

[

D e R T SN e,

My , comm: (914) 360 mail:
S - on . i | Sxle
o1<-3,/b6-3
1420, 10 Jun 04 Attempted to contact Mr NO answer at the
w. number provided.
T B 'Oq'c'aqbé'.?

1400, 11 Jun 04 Coordinated with Mr W >nd q_g him b:‘- -y &ﬁ.,.q
Y information regarding Master M nd Mr G
lo3C{ bb- Mr WP stated he would conduct a search of the

| records maintained by MOJ for any informat ,

| pertinent to the two individuals. Mr w stated

1f a person was detained and released under strictly
‘military contreol, MOJ would not have any information
| regarding the individual. If the individual was
| released from military control to MOJ then he should

be able to discover 1if e ' Q$vidual is still 1n the
MOJ Prison System. Mr M requested C/A contact

him tomorrow afternoon to obtain results of his query.

2230, 11 Jun 04 To SAC for Review.
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY
(CID Regqulation 195-1)

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT

12300 0

1&ﬁ%¢~4|!!L

|
fubﬁjij*ﬁbgL

o -1 b6

CID FORM 28
1 Oct 80

4
- ,
ny M

CONTROL NUMBER

UMMARY, OF_INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY
PRI [ |

LG tated i, Covl
. fus,

A& 1o

CoevUate! 1o ’ Nt ...
ytutepl beus

HﬂJUYfHLd%wﬂ IY?cbﬁd&k%r ﬁﬁl&ﬁ?* o
W/wv"(é Yedlock  Master - - LtudS 43 l@"ﬁ"" ‘N N0,
o, Rddcondly, . F St s e % b
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No _‘Z(a%¢ ph()tt‘e S witrd Mﬁﬂaﬂd ,

. Cirioh C/nwa/ [ 4w ﬂ( &706 ﬂﬂ-)

w(ﬂ L nsuthc et evdding  0xisted o W or ;Ls(m?;bé A

ol Ufﬁ"?ﬁn .
Svakeed Final C. To SAC Hor Roview.

E’W@’ o SBC M-
o Made CoMeOhors o Grad
IZ- £l ldlti ﬂ,uW’Po/ .
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.-m/!lhf: 4
s A-ICA.

IDra:HﬂeJ 2D Studus (pord
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LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE EXHIBIT L6

an

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED S
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY CONTROL NUMBER ' .
CID Regulation 195-1 0/ al’ » 2 - @ﬁ _
TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY
l

SAC Fov.
[ hi'gx'l

! e
40 ST

. ﬁu@##cﬂﬂf ‘Folfj fb{ and Tarrowien AV

¢35
Ser—email o CPT % (44 3t1g afJubWS m/ﬂ/ym‘éz
§iC Le. IﬁZ{,u{' 'y

b 3FC A ( be—i

| | AC-36 67 - ...
om0t | iate/ ] (07 o gl s il
_ H +o prov o dsplow M. %WWS

Z 8Jid"{‘:7;i_/ ' ol fwl (. 7o Ut Jor [t

CID F(ZRM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL B8E USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED -
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY CONTROL NUMBER -
(CID Regulation 195-1)

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY

20o3unv oY
Y

1¥74‘F'1lk*3\\

Qeetvd Wgoart for Coreofon 0312~ 04~ c2Deol ( Soe Bigurers
for dehu's)

Otafted 3¢ Statv s Wupord. To SAC for Jarew.
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CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
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_0132-04-CID259-80198

i S . i —
. -

. e _ CID Form 66
1. Date: 2. Time Received: 7. Case Number:
30 May 04 | 1700 ) 0045-04-CID789
3. Offenses(s): 8. Assignhed To: |
by o |
Possible abuse SA
4. Subject(s): ) - 9. Type of Action:
| -5 oS
T —— RFA
5. Victims: - 10. Reports
- Type |Suspense |Completed
iNone 18t Info

P

L

- -
6. Case Description: -
-

CAT | Request for Assistance (RFA)(0132-04-Cl1D259-80198) from
78th Military Police (MP) Det (CID), BIAP, requesting information
pertaining to possible abuse.

F

This is an Operation Iraqi Freedom Investigation.

Other Action 12. CID Funds

‘Action | Required [Completed| Date
Criminal Info _

_

I R
Evidence Cust | --——

- I

-

~FOROFFICTALUSE ONLY—— —

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE SAC : 1

) _
F— - | —— —
P —— --—-—-—r----'_"-'l—-"' — —_——-l —— J —
I !
D - — —
P e g e e e——t e — et — l-——-—--—-—---———L-—- —— ——-—r—-——-—-————ﬂ- —m—— §
R S = T | —— _— - | —
] I _T_ T i | I_—___.-—-—- -—l B B B
—————— > ——— p— e - R —— S S ———"
!
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DISCLOSURE ACCOUNTING RECORD RECORD SYSTEM NAME AND TYPE

INDIVIDUAL'S
CONSENT (X)

DATE
OFf
DISCLOSURE

NATURE AND
PURPOSE OF DISCLOSURE

INDIVIDUAL'S NAME REQUESTER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

YES

Mr. AUSA, Chief, Criminal Div
méo.\

esop Aye, Alexandria, VA 22314

Mr. T AUSE
2100 Jamieson Ave, Alexandria, VA 22314

" Sr Tnal Counsel, DOJ
uite 1301, Washington DC 2053C

' AUSA, Norfolk Division
Norfolk, VA 23510

' Washington Field Office
FBI, 601 4th St, NW, Washington DC 20535

Complete Final Report Prosecutorial Review

Complete Final Report Prosecutorial Review

Prosecutorial Review

3
> c
ENE

Prosecutorial Review

Investigation Review

CIDF 118-E-R The Prescribing Directive is CIDR 195-1

1 MAR 97 For Official Use Only

DOD-DOACID000322



i -

CID FORM 66

L
1. DATE 2. TIME RECEIVED [ 7. CASE NUMBER i
1000
28 May 04 l _ 0132-04-Ci1)259-8019F
3. OFFENSE 8. ASSIGNED TO |
Forcible Sodomy/Cruelty and Maltreatment/Conspiracy |
! 4. SUBJECT ' 9. TYPE OF ACTION |
Yw3IC-5 b6-§ GC |
M Q__ - ]
5. VICTIM bﬁ-q I%# 10. -
Master REPORTS
B B - TYPE COMP
6. CASE DESCRIPTION INI/s&T — g myd.
A review of 3- 304 -C1D149-83130 disclosed Mr & D=y 2 W ey
alleged Mr orcibly sodomized Master m BES/an \ "N r= -i‘-a
Abu Ghriab Prison Complex. P4 AC 2TON | Ton

(OQ‘UAJ

1

1. OTHER ACTION 12. CID FUNDS

ACTION | RORD DATE

*‘{Cz Cﬁ;—- Te 2RO USE Gue/”

m E,U!’(‘m I?A,(E/M 5@!\’177‘/“" ;

&)
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Page(s)

Referred to:

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND

7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD

ATTN: CCJ6-DM

MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
FLORIDA 33621-5101

MS. JACQUELINE SCOTT

scotti@centcom.smil.mil
(813) 827-5341/2830
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0132-04-CID259-80198
loFC-3,66-3

From s . army. mil }

Sent Fri y, 28, 2004 6:55 pm
To s.army.mil
Cc

Bcc
Subject Juvenile issue and roster

Attachments  juyy List.pdf 29K CID HOLD ROSTER.xls 85K

b1c -
=l

This is the information I found out for you.

ISN CAMP NAME (first to last) EX DoC ACCUSED OF DOB
Iazc;iﬁzf b -
RELEASED M 15SEPQO3 SIMPLE ASSAULT

19860101
o< bt lb3c-H,66-Y
RELEASED —M 04AUGO3 CONFESSED
19490101

¥** I was unable to locate any roster of any kind listing detainees assigned to cell 20-25. I did
discover that all cells throughtout the hardsite are numbered continuously, therefore cells 1-50
are in tier 1A. I scrubbed some log book paper work of detainee transfers that LTC Wil hadb3<-3,663
from Dec 03. I was only able to locate 3 numbers listed from cell 20-25. I check the dossiers on
the individuals and determined each of them were 25+ yo. After checking with CPA, 391st MP BN,
MI BN, and MAG Cell, I was unable to find a roster for the time period. As a last resort, I checked
with inprocessing, who runs the BATS system, so they could query thier system for all Juveniles
that are and were here. I found the following individuals on the lists that were assigned to tier 1.
It is unknown which cell and I only know that they are Juv. Also it is unknown if they were in Tier
1 during that time frame. The location seen on the list is the current or last location before
release

or transfer.

ISN CAMP NDRS NAME (first to last) SEX DoC  ACCUSED OF DOB

6 B
@ RELEASED % 10NOVO3 ATTACK CF

b7c-3, Lo
10DECO3 PROV INTEL
bZc - ~
SN, 220CT03 INTEL VALUE

29N0OV03 POSSIBLE ATTACKS ON CF
M 16JUNO3 BURGLARY,DRUNK

0SDECO3 RECEIVING FUNDS TO CON.,

ATTACKS ON CF

AL3063 _
Mr. aid that the cases you were tatking to him about, he checked with SUP and he is

checking in to it.

Any questions please ask. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 1
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE A
https://webmail.us.army.mil/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 3/29/2004

DOD-DOACID000327



0132-04-CID259-80198
\gc~| b6~

W2 CJTF7-Special Agent to Chage

T . -l, U "{
From: #CWZ CJTF7-22ND MP BN/Criminal Intel
Sent: Saturday, May 29, 2004 1:43 PM
To. S - -, o6~

Sui:ject: Response to Request for Information

riiv.i(l b </
lo3c-1, bo—
Please pass to SA—

Here's the 372nd MP Compagy unit é'oster. You've got CID ROI 0003-04-CID149-XXXXX sitting in
your office. I believe Mr. % as it. Any way, you can find the soldiers who were assigned to Tier
1 in that file somewhere. I recall one of the agents listed who worked where in an AIR or statement of a

CO or something like that. You should be able to locate the population of 372nd MP's you need through
this list and that file.

372 MP CO.pdf  800th MP BDE
ROSTER.pdf

The second list 1s the entire BDE roster.
Happy hunting!

Respectfully,

V/i/4 ﬁo— ( ibé»-—‘

CW2, MP
Criminal Intelligence Coordinator

DVNT: 302-550 000 b, 3 -, o - |

“Serving America and those who serve our great country!”

I,

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Y

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE )
1
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Referred to:

U.S. ARMY HUMAN

RESOURCES COMMAND
ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7565
200 STOVALL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404

MR. THOM JONES

thom.jones@hoffman.army.mil
(703) 325-4053
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0132-04-C1D259-80198

SWORN STATEMENT

For use of this I'urm._ St ¢ AR_I_EL(I--IS: The proponent acencs of the Deputy Chief of Staff {or Personnel.

LOCATION -mTE FILE NUMBER
Abu Ghraib. Baghdad lrag : _ 18 Jan 04 | S —
LAST NAME. FIRST NAME. MIDDLE NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER GRADE'STATLUS
< S oo ~ o3-S b65 kv

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
Titan Corporation. Abu Ghratb Correctional Facilin. Abu Ghratb. Irag 99333

B35 k6"
Are vou making this statement on vour own free will”

Y es.

Have vou been advised that vou do not have 1o answer or questions or sav anything”

Y es.

Are vou able 1o leave at this tume 1f vou decide 1o terminate this interview?

.Yes.

Has anvone threatened vou in anyway’

No.

Are vou currently taking anv medications that would impede your ability to answer these quesuons’

. No.

On 14 Jan 04, when vou gave CID a sworn statement, was that a truthful statement?

] did not sayv the part of how I held the detainees foot that was on the floor so he would not run away.

Why did vou hold the foot down of the detainee”

So he would not run away and he would answer the question. | held it with my hand. Not in any powerrul
way',

Did anvone ask vou to hold the foot of the detainee”

NO.

Did anvone force vou to hold the foot of the detainee?

No. I thought I was helping the MP’s to get to the truth.

How manv interrogations have vou been a part of since arriving at Abu Ghraib’

Navbe between §0 and 100 interviews.

What agencies do vou assist in the interviews?

MI and MP’s. and some OGA.

- Have many times have you seen M, MP, or OGA interrogate three detainees at the same time, handcutfed
and nude, on the floor?

A One time. -
Q. Are you aware of the guidelines that are allowed by MI, MP and OGA when they are interviewing a

detainee” . | by
A We were briefed on the Uuldelmes CPT *bnefed us back in November sometime.

Q. Was this briefing prior to the incident mentioned above”

A After this incident.
Q. Do vou think that what the MPs and the Ml were doing to the three detainees was a coITce! form ot

interrogation’
A. No. ]think they took matters into theiwr own hands.

Q. Why was it not the correct form of interrogauons?
A Well first of all thev wantad to interview the detainees ther should have let Ml alk o them. ] de not think

want to mahe the following statement under vath:

PROPOPROFLOPO PO LLOT

OPO»OFOPO

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

DOD-DOACID000330
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) - 0132-04-CID259-80198

| NPs are qualified here to do these interviews, _
gi}'ou realize this was an unauthorized interrogation”

P T R P T

Did anv of the men the detainees in this incident speak English?

No.

Were vou the onlyv translator at this incident”

Yes. | even apologized 1o the detanees after this was down. | told them I thought what had happened was
very degrading.

What specifically did vou tell the detainees 1o do”?

Don’t try to run away, stop night there. are you gayv. do vou like what 1s happening to vou. are vou ali gavs.

vou must like that posttion. These were some of the questions or things that I told them.

Q. Did vou realize at the time that you were saving these things to the detainees that 1t was wrong to tell them

these things the soldiers wanted vou to say”

A. T doreahize it was wrong at that time to say these things.

Why was 1t was wrong to say these thing to the detainees”

. Because i1t was degrading to them.

- Whyv did vou translate these things anyway”

- I thought that was what I was required to do as a translator.

Did you ever receive anyv briefing how detainees would be treated?

No. vIC-& oS

Were vou ever told who you could report detainee abuse to? [

No. The onlv thing that is logical 1s to report 1t to your boss or tes-the unit.

I

Do vou feel what vou said to these detainees was wrong? = — -
Yes.
Did vou ever translate for GRANER or FREDERICK on any other occasion when thev abused the

detainees’
A. Just when they would shake them. Nothing that was significant.

Q. Have vou ever hit or assaulted any detainee?
A. T just held his foot. and 1 shook them by grabbing their clothes.

BIC-S oo -S AFFIDAVIT

1, ‘?___ HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND
ENDS ON PAGE_ Z @PFULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. |
HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. 1 HAVE
MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD. WITHOUT THREAT OR PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT -

COERCION. INLAWFUL INFLUENCE. OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.
Lic-5,06-5

- e h ! el s Sl ¢ - e L] — — - =i my = 1 mmr im0 mmm g ' o ke = = 1 . . - =
e e e s .

| (Signaturc of Person Making Statement)
WITNESSES: SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME. A PERSON BY LAW

TO ADMINISTER OATHS. THIS __18th DAY OF _ Jan 04
AT "Abu Gharib Prison.Jrag

> O PO

Q
A

OrROPOPO PO PO

L=+ o -

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

aturt ol Person Administering Oath;

A

ORGANIZATION OR ADDREI>S

(Name of Person Administering Qath

__Artcle 13¢. LCMJ
( Authoritn to Administer Oath)

e — g .

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
bq'C"[ A

D2 Tomm 2822 { AUTOMATED!

™
O
g
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£ Tne meQlcs & ; 2 heiv the wourc.
0. Did ycu ever witness GRENER cr TREDZERICK assault any OUNEr QElalnees:’
L. To the extent of injury no, but they would shake tThe detainee arcund.
Especially when they detairee was & hich-ranking cificer Cr poiitlicCeél
U

M O

<,
4y

e)
=0

C. Did veu ever teke anyv rictures ci Tne Qetainees?

£. NO.

Q. Do you have & personel computer herev

A. KO.

O. Have you ever seen any other MP's conduct interviews OI tne Qelainess?y
2. I have seen AMBUKL shake some of the detzinees.

C. Do you have anvthing tc ada to this stetement? -
. Negc.///Bna ot Statement// /AW bIC-% (06 -5

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT . ,_
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONP¥GES - OF - PAGES

= LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE o |
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0132-04-CID259-80198

) ~ For Official Use Onl 0000-04-CID000-00000
AGENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY CONTROL NUMBER
(CID REGULATION 195-1) 0000-04-CiD789
Summary of investigative Activ
0800, 18 May 04 Basis of Investigation: Request for Assistance (RFA) from 12" Military
SA Y Police (MP) Det (CID), LSA Anaconda-Balad, |Z APO AE 09372,
A: 10 requesting the interview of detainees pertaining to their knowledge and
involvement in the attack on 2/8" INF consequently killedi

CID FORM 28-E TIME: : TVL:

1!. : _':l':l'u'l.f!". -] __I_.IL'.;"": r..u'h“' J'f PAGE 1

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE .
For Official Use Only .

DOD-DOACID000333



) LR T . '.-'- R
R A PR

a er -
-

k

R

w

LT
. L
¥
g LI~ 1"':-5'*
:
L
i [ o +
[ ]

DOD-DOACID000334



